

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
*for the*  
Seventh Circuit

---

Case No. 24-8013

IN RE: T-MOBILE USA, INC.,

*Petitioner.*

---

ON PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED  
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT  
OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION, CASE NO. 1: 22-CV-03189  
HONORABLE THOMAS M. DURKIN, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE COMMITTEE TO  
SUPPORT THE ANTITRUST LAWS IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR  
PERMISSION TO APPEAL UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(B)**

---

---

KELLIE LERNER  
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP  
1325 Avenue of the Americas,  
Suite 2601  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 980-7400  
klerner@robinskaplan.com

NATHANIEL REGENOLD  
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS  
& TOLL PLLC  
1100 New York Avenue NW,  
Fifth Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 408-4600  
nregenold@cohenmilstein.com

DAVID M. CIALKOWSKI  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
ZIMMERMAN REED LLP  
1100 IDS Center  
80 South 8<sup>th</sup> Street  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 341-0400  
david.cialkowski@zimmreed.com

MICHAEL J. FLANNERY  
CUNEO GILBERT & LADUCA, LLP  
Two CityPlace Drive, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
(314) 226-1015  
mflannery@cuneolaw.com

LISSA MORGANS  
CUNEO GILBERT & LADUCA, LLP  
4725 Wisconsin Avenue NW,  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 789-3960  
lmorgans@cuneolaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, Committee to Support the Antitrust Laws*

---

---



APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 24-8013

Short Caption: T-Mobile US, Inc. v. Anthony Dale, et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION FOR INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Because T-Mobile’s Arguments Regarding the Application of Rule 8 to Antitrust Standing Would Significantly Depart from <i>Twombly</i> ’s Requirements, This Court Should Deny Review. ....	4
II. The District Court Properly Considered Whether Plaintiffs Pled Facts Sufficient to Allege Proximate Cause, Not Whether <i>Twombly</i> Changed Substantive Law.....	11
III. Defendants Waived Any Challenge to the Viability of <i>Gypsum</i> after <i>Twombly</i> , and Interlocutory Review Therefore Would Waste Significant Resources. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Dale v. Deutsche Telekom AG</i> , 2023 WL 7220054 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2023).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Fednav Int’l Ltd. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 624 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 63 F.4th 615 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	6, 7, 10
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	1
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	14
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 585 U.S. 529 (2018).....	8
<i>Sanner v. Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago</i> , 62 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Supreme Auto Transp., LLC v. Arcelor Mittal USA, Inc.</i> , 902 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2018).....	11



*Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.*,  
614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010).....4, 5, 10

*U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Indiana Gas Co.*,  
350 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2003).....7, 12

*United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.*,  
405 U.S. 596 (1972).....1
